the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income for the year
ended December 31, 1993, the PCS Group results for the period from April 1,
1993 to March 31, 1994 were included. The Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Statement of Income for the nine months ended September 30, 1994 includes the
period from January 1, 1994 to September 30, 1994 for both Lilly and the PCS
Group. Therefore, the PCS Group results for January 1, 1994 through March 31,
1994 were included in both statements.

   ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------
   GUIDANT   PCS   PRO FORMA
   LILLY   PCS   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------  -------  -----------   -----------   ---------

Net Sales..... $ 5,132.9  $ 153.8   $   (0.2)(3)  $ 5,286.5
Cost of sales.....   1,620.5   81.7   1,702.2
Research and
 development.....   738.4   --   738.4
Acquired research.....   58.4   --   58.4
Marketing and
 administrative.....   1,257.6   41.3   (0.2)(3)   1,298.7
Special charges.....   66.0   --   66.0
Other income--net.....   (62.0)   (0.3)   $  14.8 (1)   73.8 (4)   207.8
   181.5 (5)
   ---------  -------   -------   --------   ---------
   3,678.9   122.7   14.8   255.1   4,071.5
Income before income
 taxes and
 minority interest.....   1,454.0   31.1   (14.8)   (255.3)   1,215.0
Income taxes.....   458.0   13.2   (5.9)(8)   (72.6)(8)   392.7
Minority interest.....   --   --   10.6 (2)   10.6
   ---------  -------   -------   --------   ---------
Net income..... $   996.0  $  17.9   $ (19.5)   $ (182.7)   $   811.7
   =========  =======   =======   ========   =========
Earning per share of
 common stock..... $   3.44   --   --   --   $   2.81
Weighted average number
 of common shares
 outstanding.....   289.2   289.2

   17

   ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------   GUIDANT   PCS   PRO FORMA
   LILLY   PCS   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------  ------- -----------   -----------   ---------

Net Sales.....  $ 6,452.4  $ 173.5   $ 6,625.9
Cost of sales.....   1,959.0   84.7   2,043.7
Research and
 development.....   954.6   --   954.6
Marketing and
 administrative.....   1,713.5   43.9   1,757.4
Restructuring and
 special charges.....   1,172.7   --   1,172.7
Other income-net.....   (49.3)   --   $  25.6 (1)  $   98.4 (4)   316.7
   242.0 (5)
   ---------  -------   -------   --------   ---------
   5,750.5   128.6   25.6   340.4   6,245.1
Income before income
 taxes, minority
 interest and cumulative
 effect of changes in
 accounting principles..   701.9   44.9   (25.6)   (340.4)   380.8
Income taxes.....   210.8   19.3   (10.2)(8)   (96.8)(8)   123.1
Minority interest.....   --   --   6.5 (2)   6.5
   ---------  -------   -------   --------   ---------
Income before cumulative
 effect of changes in
 accounting principles..  $   491.1  $  25.6   $ (21.9)   $ (243.6)   $   251.2
   =========  =======   =======   ========   =========
Earnings per share of
 common stock before
 cumulative effect of
 changes in accounting
 principles.....   $1.67   --   --   --   $0.85
Weighted average number
 of common shares
 outstanding.....   294.3   294.3

   18

   ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------   GUIDANT   PCS   PRO FORMA
   LILLY   PCS   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ------- -----------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash
   equivalents..... $   999.6 $   3.0   $ 382.2(1)   $  1,384.8
  Short-term
   investments.....   461.9   --   461.9
  Accounts receivable--
   net.....   1,090.1   399.4   $   (3.7)(3)   1,485.8
  Inventories.....   1,041.9   --   1,041.9
  Deferred income taxes.   243.8   3.1   246.9
  Other current assets..   339.4   6.8   346.2
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   assets.....   4,176.7   412.3   382.2   (3.7)   4,967.5
Other Assets
  Prepaid retirement....   405.9   --   405.9
  Investments.....   297.9   --   297.9
  Goodwill and other
   intangibles--net.....   400.5   65.4   3,937.0 (4)   4,402.9
  Sundry.....   934.1   23.1   957.2
  Property and
   equipment--net.....   4,292.6   84.4   4,377.0
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------   ----------
   $ 10,507.7 $ 585.2   $ 382.2   $ 3,933.3   $ 15,408.4
   ========== =======   =======   =========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
 EQUITY
Current Liabilities
  Short-term borrowings. $   738.5   --   $ 3,200.0 (5) $  3,938.5
  Accounts payable.....   207.6 $ 387.3   25.0 (6)   619.9
  Employee compensation.   279.3   --   279.3
  Other liabilities.....   1,020.7   101.0   (3.7)(6)   1,118.0
  Income taxes payable..   476.7   --   476.7
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   2,722.8   488.3   3,221.3   6,432.4
Long-term Debt.....   1,174.4   --   $ 189.0(1)   800.0 (5)   2,163.4
Deferred income taxes...   164.2   6.0   170.2
Retiree medical benefit
 obligation.....   198.7   0.9   199.6
Other noncurrent
 liabilities.....   932.9   2.0   934.9
Minority interest.....   41.4 (2)   41.4
Shareholders' equity....   5,314.7   88.0   193.2 (1)   (88.0)(7)   5,466.5
   (41.4)(2)
   ---------- -------   -------   ---------   ----------
   $ 10,507.7 $ 585.2   $ 382.2   $ 3,933.3   $ 15,408.4
   ========== =======   =======   =========   ==========

   19

   ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENTS

  The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet was prepared to
reflect the Merger, which was accounted for under the purchase method of
accounting, as if the Merger occurred on September 30, 1994.

  The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income have been